MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,7\,.$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Снар. 90.

Chapter 90.

Resolve in relation to the distribution of public documents.

Public documents, relating to distribution Resolved, That the state librarian be directed to forward to the address of members of the legislature, at the expense of the state, all documents which he may be authorized by law to distribute, and the governor and council shall audit and allow all bills incurred by the librarian in carrying out the object of this resolve, and draw their warrant for the amount allowed, upon the treasurer, and he is hereby authorized to pay the same.

Approved February 11, 1867.

Chapter 91.

Resolve in favor of James Merrill.

James Merrill, in favor of. Resolved, That the land agent be and he is hereby authorized to convey by deed to James Merrill, lot number seven in township numbered eleven, range one, west east line state in the county of Aroostook.

Approved February 14, 1867.

Chapter 92.

Resolve in favor of the town of Chelsea in the county of Kennebec.

Town of Chelsea, in favor of. Resolved, That the treasurer of state be authorized to pay to the treasurer of the town of Chelsea, out of any money not otherwise appropriated, the sum of one thousand three hundred dollars, that sum being only a part of the proportional part of the debt of said town of Chelsea, assessable upon the estate, called the Togus property, which has been ceded to the United States and exempted from taxation, by a recent act of this legislature.

Approved February 14, 1867.

Chapter 93.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to apply the proceeds from sales of certain lands in Sherman upon the roads in said town.

Roads in Sherman, proceeds Resolved, That the land agent be and he is hereby authorized to apply the proceeds to be derived from sale of land referred to in

resolve approved February fourteen, eighteen hundred and sixtythree, entitled "resolve authorizing the land agent to convey a tract of land to Spaulding Robinson"; also in like manner the proceeds to be derived from other swamp and derelict lots of land in the town of Sherman, upon the roads in said town. The sales may be for cash or road labor under the direction of the selectmen of said town.

Снар. 94. of sales of land to be applied in payment of building same.

Approved February 14, 1867.

Chapter 94.

Resolve in favor of Francis Susup.

Resolved, That the agent of the Penobscot tribe of Indians be Francis Susup, directed to pay Francis Susup twenty-five dollars, to assist him, by reason of losing his barn by fire.

Approved February 14, 1867.

Chapter 95.

Resolve in favor of Sabatas Lewy.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury the sum of Sabatus Lewy, ninety dollars to Sabatus Lewy, for travel and attendance before in favor of. the legislature, for the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians.

Approved February 14, 1867.

Chapter 96.

Resolve in relation to the Penobscot tribe of Indians.

Resolved, That it shall be the duty of the agent of the Penobscot Penobscot tribe of Indians to assist them in their agricultural labors, or to employ some competent person to give them such assistance, and he shall be allowed therefor the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars in addition to his salary, which sum shall be payment in full for all such assistance, whether rendered by himself or another.

Indians, relating to assistance of in agricultural labors.

Approved February 14, 1867.